



EXTRAORDINARY
OFFICIAL GAZETTE
THE BAHAMAS
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU

1st June, 2011

No. 8 of 2011

No. 9 of 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Act No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
8	The Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists Incorporation Act, 2011	2
9	The Law Reform and Revision (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act, 2011	7

**LAW REFORM AND REVISION (MISCELLANEOUS
AMENDMENTS) ACT, 2011**

Arrangement of Sections

Section

- | | | |
|----|---|---|
| 1. | Short title and commencement..... | 2 |
| 2. | Amendments to miscellaneous written laws..... | 2 |

SCHEDULE **2**



No. 9 of 2011

**LAW REFORM AND REVISION (MISCELLANEOUS
AMENDMENTS) ACT, 2011**

**AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR CERTAIN MISCELLANEOUS
AMENDMENTS TO VARIOUS LAWS**

(Date of Assent - 1st June, 2011)

Enacted by the Parliament of The Bahamas

1. Short title and commencement.

- (1) This Act may be cited as the Law Reform and Revision (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act, 2011.
- (2) This Act shall be deemed to have come into force on the 31st day of December, 2009.

2. Amendments to miscellaneous written laws.

The written laws described in the first column of the *Schedule* are amended in the manner and to the extent set out in the second column of that *Schedule*.

SCHEDULE

WRITTEN LAW

RECTIFICATION

Criminal Procedure (Plea
Discussion and Plea Agreement)
Act
(Ch. 91A)

- (a) In section 10(2)(c), delete the comma appearing after the word "justice" and substitute therefor the word "or";
- (b) In section 13(b), insert the word

Inheritance Act
(Ch. 116)

“to” immediately after the second occurrence of the word “as”.

International Persons Landholding Act
(Ch. 140)

In section 24(1), delete the words “subsection (2)(b)” and substitute the words “subsection (2) or (3)”.

Insurance Act
(Ch. 347)

In section 2(1), 2(2) and 2(3), insert the words “, the Secretary to the Board” immediately after the words “Public Treasury”.

- (a) In the heading appearing immediately above section 64, delete the words “SALE MERGER” and substitute the words “ACQUISITION OR AMALGAMATION”.
- (b) In section 187, delete the words “servant of” where it occurs the second time and substitute the word “so”.
- (c) In section 189(5)(b)(i), insert the word “of” immediately after the word “birth” where it occurs the second time.
- (d) In section 190 (2), delete the word “the” where it occurs the last time and substitute the word “this”.
- (e) In section 191—
 - (i) in subsection (3), delete the word “addition” and substitute the word “additional”; and
 - (ii) in subsection (5), insert the word “but” immediately after the word “including”.
- (f) In section 207(2), insert the words “of subsection (1)” immediately after the words “paragraph (e)”.
- (g) In section 229(1)(a), delete the words

“Part an III, etc.” and substitute the words “Part III, an”.

- (h) In paragraph 6 of the Second Schedule —
- (i) insert the words “In respect of the release of deposits —” immediately before paragraph (a) and alligned with subparagraph (2);
 - (ii) in subparagraph (2)(a), delete the word "his" and substitute the word "its";
 - (iii) in subparagraph (2)(b), delete the words “he” and “his” and substitute the words “it” and “its” respectively.

Stamp Act
(Ch. 370)

In section 28A(2), delete the words “as all such” appearing immediately after the words “insofar as such”.

Fair Labour Standards
(Exceptions) Order
(S. I. No. 33 of 1971)

Repeal the whole Order.